Increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates at

the balance sheet date is provided in table below:

(  in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at March

31, 2018

As at March

31, 2017

Interest Expenses arising

on account of variable rate

of interest on short term

borrowings 750.04 923.93

Impact on

Increase in 100 basis point (83.02) (91.11)

Decrease in 100 basis

points 83.02 91.11

38.2 - Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation

by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. It

principally arises from the Company’s Trade Receivables.

Trade Receivables

The Company has outstanding trade receivables

amounting to  13,055.76 lakhs and  8,796.10 lakhs

as of March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017, respectively.

rate risks. Currently the Company follows a policy of

hedging 100% of its trade payables. On an overall basis,

the Company has hedged 90% of its foreign exchange

exposure thus minimising the currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency risk for as

estimated fluctuation of +/- 5% to the outstanding

foreign currency exposure is provided below.

Foreign

Currency

Exposure

Liabilities As at Assets As at

As at

March

31, 2018

As at

March

31, 2017

As at

March

31, 2018

As at

March

31, 2017

USD 51.70 14.46 5.51 1.93

GBP - - 0.28 0.27

(  in Lakhs)

USD  sensitivity at

year end

As at

March 31,

2018

As at

March 31,

2017

Receivables

Weakening of INR by 5% 17.91 6.24

Strengthening of INR by 5% ( 17.91) (6.24)

Payables

Weakening of INR by 5% (168.13) (46.88)

Strengthening of INR by 5% 168.13 46.88

GBP  sensitivity at

year end

As at

March 31,

2018

As at

March 31,

2017

Receivables

Weakening of INR by 5% 1.28 1.09

Strengthening of INR by 5% (1.28) (1.09)

Amount in bracket represents additional cash outflow.

Other amounts represents additional cash inflow.

38.1.2 - Interest Rate Risk

Company is exposed to short term and long term

borrowings. Long term borrowing’s interest rates are

fixed and not subject to any interest rate risk. Short term

borrowings being working capital loans are subject to

31ST ANNUAL REPORT -  2018

87

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

(  in Lakhs)

Movement in Provision for Doubtful Debts Amount

As at April 01, 2016 489.46

Charge for the year ended March 31, 2017 78.89

[…]

Transactions  during the year and outstanding g y g

balances

a. Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by

Key Management Personnel or their Relatives:

(  in Lakhs)

Sl.

No.
Particulars

For the year

ended March

31, 2018

For the year

ended March

31, 2017

1 Purchase of goods

and services 2,912.46 2,061.29

2 Sale of goods and

services 72.72 77.36

b. Outstanding balances:

(  in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at March 31,

2018

As at March 31,

2017

Receivable 7.49 11.74

Payable 16.16 21.00

c. Remuneration & Perquisites to Relatives of KMP

(  in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year

ended March

31, 2018

For the year

ended March

31, 2017
Remuneration and Short-

term benefits 144.00 144.00

Post-employment benefitsp y 14.40 14.40

Total 158.40 158.40

31ST ANNUAL REPORT -  2018

93

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

48. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS:

(Note provided for only material item of reconciliation)

48.1 - Reconcilation of Ind AS as on April 1, 2016 (  in Lakhs)

Particulars Note No IGAAP
Ind AS

Adjustment
Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1 12,143.81 - 12,143.81

(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 293.96 - 293.96

(c) Other Intangible Assets 2 4,815.59 - 4,815.59

(d) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments 3 - - -

  (ii) Trade Receivables 4 1,007.92 (128.03) 879.89

  (iii) Financial Assets 5 300.91 (1.39) 299.52

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 6.1 (260.10) 260.10 -

(f ) Other Non- Current Assets 7 - 39.08 39.08

Current Assets

(a) Inventories 8 12,382.21 - 12,382.21

(b) Financial Assets

 (i) Trade Receivables 9 25,070.54 (298.57) 24,771.97

 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 10 946.19 - 946.19

 (iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 11 872.15 - 872.15

 (iv) Financial Assets 12 419.22 - 419.22

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 13 61.73 - 61.73

(d) Other Current Assets 14 1,014.18 87.34 1,101.52

Total Assets 59,068.30 (41.47) 59,026.84

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 15 1,787.96 - 1,787.96

(b) Other Equity 16 21,382.01 (235.92) 21,146.10

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Long Term Borrowings 17 4,342.39 (24.93) 4,317.46

 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 18 291.50 - 291.50

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 6.1 48.29 - 48.29

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Short Term Borrowings 19 19,254.34 - 19,254.34

 (ii) Trade Payables 20 8,454.34 - 8,454.34

 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 21 2,002.84 (268.99) 1,733.85

(b) Other Current Liabilities 22 1,168.11 - 1,168.11

(c) Short Term Provisions 23 248.37 488.37 736.74

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 24 88.15 - 88.15

Total Equity and Liabilities 59,068.30 (41.47) 59,026.84

31ST ANNUAL REPORT -  2018

94

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

48.2 - Reconcilation of Ind AS as on March 31, 2017 (  in Lakhs)

Particulars Note No IGAAP
Ind AS

Adjustment
Ind AS

ASSETS

 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1 12,245.44 - 12,245.44

(b) Capital work-in-progress 422.67 - 422.67

(c) Other Intangible assets 2 4,483.24 - 4,483.24

(d) Financial Assets

  (i) Investments 3 10.00 0.08 10.08

  (ii) Trade Receivables 4 360.18 (76.61) 283.57

  (iii) Financial Assets 5 257.17 5.03 262.20

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 6.1 (197.39) 274.17 76.79

(f ) Other Non- Current Assets 7 6.15 2.53 8.68

 Current Assets

(a) Inventories 8 10,876.95 - 10,876.95

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 9 8,827.61 (31.51) 8,796.10

 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 10 2,795.70 - 2,795.70

 (iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 11 345.63 - 345.63

(iv) Financial Assets 12 310.76 - 310.76

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 13 5.23 - 5.23

(d) Other Current Assets 14 849.51 65.46 914.97

Total Assets 41,598.84 239.16 41,838.01

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 15 1,787.96 - 1,787.96

(b) Other Equity 16 15,817.64 (89.29) 15,728.35

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Long Term Borrowings 17 6,005.44 (11.67) 5,993.77

 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 18 255.00 - 255.00

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Short Term Borrowings 19 8,389.30 - 8,389.30

(ii) Trade Payables 20 5,970.36 - 5,970.36

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 21 1,974.56 - 1,974.56

(b) Other Current Liabilities 22 1,318.81 - 1,318.81

(c) Short Term Provisions 23 51.37 340.13 391.50

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 24 28.40 - 28.40

Total Equity and Liabilities 41,598.84 239.16 41,838.01

31ST ANNUAL REPORT -  2018

95

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

(i) Investments in Quoted Instruments:

Under the previous GAAP, investments in mutual

funds were classified as long-term investments or

current investments based on the intended holding

period. Long-term investments were carried at cost

less provision for permanent diminution in the val-

ue of such investments. Current investments were

carried at lower of cost and market value.

Under Ind AS, these investments are required to

be measured at fair value. The resulting fair value

[…]

Balance as per Ind AS 21,512.88 16,109.62

Under Ind AS, the issue expenses have been net-off

against the Loan proceeds and the Effective Interest

rates (EIR) have been recomputed based on the cash

flows. Interest has been recomputed in line with the

Effective Interest rates and accounted under Ind AS.

The Processing fee adjusted against retained earn-

ings . 20.24 Lakhs in 2016-17 (01 April, 2016 - .

24.93 Lakhs). Additional Interest expenses recog-

nized under Ind AS, applying EIR for the F.Y. 2016-17

– . 33.50 Lakhs.

(vii) Other Equity:

Note on Ind AS Adjustments which impact the

Equity, are provided separately under the respec-

tive heads.

(viii) Provisions:

Provisions for warranty have been recomputed by

revisiting the assumptions thereupon, the impact of

same in the retained earnings is  148.24 Lakhs for

the FY 2016-17 (01 April 2016 –  488.37 Lakhs).

50 - Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:

(Note provided for only material item of reconciliation)

50.1 - Reconciliation of Ind AS Profit and loss Account for the year ended March 31, 2017 (  in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note

No
IGAAP

Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

I Revenue from operations 25 44,987.18 - 44,987.18

II Other income 26 64.74 108.93 173.67

III Total Income (I+II) 45,051.92 108.93 45,160.85

IV Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 27 14,913.03 - 14,913.03

Purchase of Stock in Trade 7,874.10 - 7,874.10

 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress

and stock-in-trade 28 1,939.89 - 1,939.89

Excise duty on sale of goods 4,501.26 - 4,501.26

Employee benefits expense 29 5,004.28 42.64 5,046.92

Finance costs 30 2,224.74 121.22 2,345.96

Depreciation and Amortisation 31 1,161.48 - 1,161.48

Other expenses 32 13,108.52 (413.83) 12,694.69

Total expenses (IV)TT 50,727.30 (249.97) 50,477.33

V Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax ( III- IV) (5,675.38) 358.90 (5,316.48)

VI Exceptional items - - -

VII Profit / (loss) before tax ( V- VI) (5,675.38) 358.90 (5,316.48)

31ST ANNUAL REPORT -  2018

97

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Particulars
Note

No
IGAAP

Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

VIII Tax expense

 - Current Tax 6.2 - - -

 - Deferred Tax 6.2 (111.01) (28.57) (139.58)

Profit/(loss) for the year (5,564.37) 387.47 (5,176.90)

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - (42.64) 42.64

Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans Income tax

expense on above 6.3 - 14.50 (14.50)

Total - (28.14) 28.14

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year (5,564.37) 415.61 (5,148.76)

50.2 - Explanations for Reconciliation of Statement
of Profit & Loss as previously reported under IGAAP
to IND AS

(i) Other Income:

Under the IND AS, financial assets and financial lia-

bilities are measured at fair value on transition date;

Impact of subsequent re-measurement of financial

asset using effective interest rate is included under

Other Income amounting to 108.93 Lakhs

(ii) Employee Benefits/OCI:

As per previous GAAP, gains and losses on re-meas-

urement of net defined benefit liability are recog-

nized in Statement of Profit & Loss, whereas as per

Ind AS, the same shall be recognized in Other Com-